
 
 

Highways Committee 
 
Date Tuesday 20 December 2011 

Time 10.00 am 

Venue Committee Room 2, County Hall, Durham 

 
 

Business 
 

Part A 
 
 
1. Minutes of the meetings held on 30 September and 22 November 2011  

(Pages 1 - 10) 

2. Declarations of interest, if any   

3. Durham Gate Speed restrictions and access restrictions - Report of 
Corporate Director, Regeneration and Economic Development  (Pages 
11 - 16) 

4. Prohibition And Restriction Of Waiting And Prohibition Of Loading / 
Unloading Amendment Order 2011 - Stanley - Report of Corporate 
Director, Regeneration and Economic Development  (Pages 17 - 20) 

5. Such other business, as in the opinion of the Chairman of the meeting, 
is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration   

 
Colette Longbottom 

Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
 
County Hall 
Durham 
12 December 2011 
 
 
To: The Members of the Highways Committee 

 
 Councillor G Bleasdale (Chair) 

Councillor J Robinson (Vice-Chairman) 
 

 Councillors B Arthur, A Bainbridge, D Burn, N Foster, D Hancock, 
S Hugill, D Marshall, J Maslin, A Naylor, J Shiell, P Stradling, 
T Taylor, L Thomson, R Todd, E Tomlinson, J Turnbull, C Woods, 
A Wright and R Young 

 
 
 
 
 

Contact:  Michael Turnbull Tel: 0191 383 3861 



 



 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
 
At a Meeting of Highways Committee held in Committee Room 2 - County Hall, Durham 
on Friday 30 September 2011 at 2.30 pm 
 
 
Present: 
 

Councillor J Robinson (Chair) 

 

Members of the Committee: 

Councillors B Arthur, A Bainbridge, S Hugill, A Naylor, J Shiell, L Thomson, R Todd, 
C Woods and R Young 
 
Apologies: 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors G Bleasdale, D Burn, N Foster, 
D Hancock, J Maslin, P Stradling, T Taylor, E Tomlinson, J Turnbull and A Wright 
 
Also Present: 

Councillor Andy Turner 
P Holding – Principal Solicitor, Planning and Development  
 
1 Declarations of Interest, if any  
 
There were no declarations of interest received. 
 
Prior 
[...]
 former Methodist 
Church and grounds, as identified hatched on the plan at Appendix 5.     
 

Page 6



 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
 
At a Meeting of Highways Committee held in Committee Room 2, County Hall, Durham 
on Tuesday 22 November 2011 at 10.00 am 
 
 
Present: 
 

Councillor G Bleasdale in the Chair. 

 

Members of the Committee: 

Councillors J Robinson (Vice-Chairman), B Arthur, A Bainbridge, D Burn, N Foster, 
D Hancock, S Hugill, D Marshall, A Naylor, J Shiell, P Stradling, T Taylor, L Thomson, 
R Todd, E Tomlinson, J Turnbull, A Wright and R Young 
 
Apologies: 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors J Maslin and C Woods 
 
 
1 Minutes of the meeting held on  1 November 2011  
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 1 November 2011 were agreed as a correct record 
and signed by the Chairman. 
 
2 Declarations of interest, if any  
 
There were no declarations of interest in relation to the item of business on the agenda. 
 
3 Byway Applications in Weardale and Teesdale - Wildlife and Countryside Act 
1981 Definitive Map Modification Order Applications  
 
The Committee considered a joint report of the Corporate Director, Regeneration and 
Economic Development and the Head of Legal and Democratic Services which sought the 
reconsideration of a decision to make a Definitive Map Modification Order to add a byway 
known as Hartop Lane to the Definitive Map and Statement of Public Rights of Way.  The 
report also provided information on applications determined by the Highways Committee 
on 3 March 2011. 
 
The Senior Rights of Way Officer informed the Committee that since the meeting of the 
Highways Committee held in March 2011, landowners for four of the six routes had sought 
an opinion from a leading Counsel.  Landowners had been advised to consider issueing 
interim injunction proceedings to prevent the Council making the necessary orders.  
Following this development it was agreed that the County Council would not proceed to 
make the O
[...]
 the report, 
which showed the direction and flow of traffic together with the proposed traffic regulation 
orders. 
 
The Committee noted the objections of Green Lane Residents Association who had 
worked with developers, officers of the Council, the Cabinet Portfolio holder and local 
member with regard to a number of concerns relating to the development.  The Business 
Manager advised the Committee that the residents association had sought to restrict 
vehicular use of Green Lane by way of a suggested prohibition of entry, except for access, 
at the junction of Green Lane and Enterprise Way. 
 
The residents association had also objected to the proposed ‘No Entry’ at Enterprise Way, 
the restrictions at York Hill Road and the amended speed limit on the grounds that the 
installation of a bus gate had been omitted from the final development proposals.  The 
residents association had commented that there would be potential for ‘rat running’ 
through Green Lane to and from the development and had argued that the restriction on 
York Hill Road would divert traffic to Green Lane. 
 
Durham Constabulary had objected to two elements of the proposed restrictions on the 
grounds of enforceability, those being the ‘no entry’ and the reduction in speed limit of the 
A167. 
 

Page 8



The Business Development Manager informed the Committee that the development would 
naturally see significantly increased activity in the area from vulnerable road users.  
Pedestrian activity would be accommodated at the signalised roundabout but there would 
also be increased demand for access to bus stops on the section of carriageway between 
Thinford and York Hill Road and to fast food outlets and bus stops south of Thinford 
roundabout for which there would be considerable additional use by pedestrians.  The 
County Council had to safeguard pedestrian manoeuvres which meant that a 40 mph 
speed limit would be more appropriate. 
 
Councillor Foster, local member and Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Regeneration and 
Economic Development together with the other local member, Councillor Graham had held 
joint meetings the local residents association and had provided assurance that the scheme 
would be kept under review at all times, particularly during the first six months, given the 
concerns that the group had expressed during the consultation process.  The local 
members also hoped that responsible driving would slow down on a signalled approach. 
 
Resolved 
That the recommendations contained in the report be approved and that necessary 
measures be taken to review the operation of the scheme during the first six months and 
provide an update to the Highways Committee as appropriate. 
 

Page 9



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



 
Highways Committee  
 
20 December 2011 
 
Durham Gate  
Speed restrictions and access 
restrictions 
 

 
 

 

Report of Ian Thompson Corporate Director Regeneration and 
Economic development 

Councillor Neil Foster, Portfolio Holder for Regeneration and 
Economic Development 

 
 
1.0 Purpose 
 
1.1 To advise Members of the objections received to the formal 

consultation on the proposed traffic regulation orders controlling speed 
limits and access restrictions at Durham Gate, Thinford.  

 
1.2 To request members to consider the objections made during the formal 

consultation exercise. 
 
2.0 Background 
 
2.1 At the planning stage of the Durham Gate development, it was 

intended that traffic for the Industrial estate, commercial centre, and 
residential development should be segregated. This is to be achieved 
through providing access for residential traffic from Green Lane 
roundabout Enterprise Way, access for commercial traffic from Thinford 
Roundabout and access for Industrial traffic via the A167 and York Hill 
Road roundabout. This strategy required restricted access to the 
Industrial Estate traffic.  

 
2.2 The approved development at Durham Gate will generate demand for 

access from ca
[...]
rable road users 
 
Accommodation : None 
 
Crime and Disorder The proposals will provide effective traffic management, 
although recorded incidents of contravention of regulations may increase 
 
Human Rights : None 
 
Consultation A full consultation on the development master plan has been 
undertaken at the planning stage. Informal and formal consultation has been 
undertaken in accordance with the relevant statute for 
 
Procurement: None 
 
Disability Issues: None 
.  
 
Legal Implications: All orders have been advertised by the County Council as 
highway authority and will be made in accordance with legislative requirements.  
 

Appendix 1:  Implications  

Page 16



Highways Committee 
 
20 December 2011 
 
Prohibition And Restriction Of Waiting And 
Prohibition Of Loading / Unloading 
Amendment Order 2011 - Stanley 
 

 

 

Report of Ian Thompson Corporate Director, Regeneration and 
Economic Development 

 

Councillor Neil Foster, Cabinet Portfolio Holder Regeneration and 
Economic Development 
 
 
 
1.0 Purpose 
 
1.1 To advise Members of the objections received to the formal 

consultation on the proposed traffic regulation order STANLEY 
Prohibition and Restriction of Waiting and Prohibition of Loading / 
Unloading Amendment Order 2011. 

 
1.2 To request members consider the objections made during the formal 

consultation exercise. 
 
2.0 Background 
 
2.1 Front Street, Stanley alongside ASDA had a limited length of Taxi Bay, 

which is separated by a lay-by. (see attached photo). A request was 
put forward by Derwentside Area Working Group to extend the Taxi 
Bay across the lay-by. 

 
2.2 The request was to provide additional spaces for Hackney Carriages, 

and also alleviate the conflict between drivers of vehicles parked in the 
adjacent lay-by and the Taxi Drivers. 

 
2.3 A Traffic Regulation Order was advertised on the 2nd December 2010; 

this Order did not receive any objections and was sealed on the 31st 
March 2011. This was to extend th
[...]
proceed with the implementation of the Traffic 
Regulation Order STANLEY Prohibition and Restriction of Waiting and 
Prohibition of Loading / Unloading Amendment Order 2011 
 
Background Papers 
 
Correspondence and documentation on Traffic Office File and in Members 
Resource Centre. 
 
 

Contact:      Sarah Thompson Tel:  0191 383 6536 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 18



Appendix 1:   Implications 

 
 
Finance – Transit 15 

 

Staffing – Carried out by Strategic Traffic  

 

Risk – Not Applicable 

 

Equality and Diversity – It is considered that there are no Equality and 
Diversity issues to be addressed. 

 

Accommodation - No impact on staffing 

 

Crime and Disorder - This TRO will allow effective management of traffic to 
reduce congestion and improve road safety 

 

Human Rights - No impact on human rights 

 

Consultation – Is in accordance with SI:2489 

 

Procurement – Operations, DCC. 

 

Disability Issues - None  

 
Legal Implications: All orders have been advertised by the County Council 
as highway authority and will be made in accordance with legislative 
requirements.  

Page 19



Page 20

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the meetings held on 30 September and 22 November 2011
	22 Nov 2011

	3 Durham Gate Speed restrictions and access restrictions - Report of Corporate Director, Regeneration and Economic Development
	4 Prohibition And Restriction Of Waiting And Prohibition Of Loading / Unloading Amendment Order 2011 - Stanley - Report of Corporate Director, Regeneration and Economic Development



Minutes of the meeting


 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
 
At a Meeting of Highways Committee held in Committee Room 2 - County Hall, Durham 
on Tuesday 20 December 2011 at 10.00 am 
 
 
Present: 
 

Councillor G Bleasdale (Chair) 

 

Members of the Committee: 

Councillors B Arthur, A Bainbridge, D Burn, N Foster, S Hugill, D Marshall, A Naylor, 
P Stradling, T Taylor, L Thomson, R Todd, J Turnbull, C Woods, A Wright and R Young 
 
Apologies: 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors J Robinson, D Hancock, J Maslin, 
J Shiell and E Tomlinson 
 
 
1 Minutes of the meetings held on 30 September and 22 November 2011  
 
The minutes of the meetings held on 30 September and 22 November 2011 were agreed 
as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
2 Declarations of interest, if any  
 
There were no declarations of interest in relation to any items of business on the agenda. 
 
3 Durham Gate Speed restrictions and access restrictions - Report of Corporate 
Director, Regeneration and Economic Development  
 
The Business Manager informed the Committee that the report relating to speed and 
access restrictions had been presented for re-consideration by the Highways Committee 
following an administrative oversight at the previous meeting of the Highways Committee 
(for copy see file of Minutes). This was to ensure that those objectors to the scheme could 
make their representations to the Committee in person.  However, following further 
discussion with Green Lane Residents Association it had become apparent that a street 
name had been incorrectly identified in the text of the legal order.  Given this discrepancy it 
was felt appropriate to reconsider and re-advertise the legal order.  The Committee would 
then be in a position to consider the report early in the New Year. 
 
Resolved 
That the report be withdrawn to allow for a re-advertisement of the legal order. 
 
4 Prohibition And Restriction Of Waiting And Prohibition Of Loading / 
Unloading Amendment Order 2011 - Stanley - Report of Corporate Director, 
Regeneration and Economic Development  
 



The Business Manager informed the Committee that the item relating to the prohibition 
and restriction of waiting and prohibition of loading/unloading amendment order in Stanley 
(for copy see file of Minutes) would have to be withdrawn following an issue regarding the 
consultation process with local members.  The Business Manager informed the Committee 
that new safeguards and checking procedures would be put in place to ensure that similar 
errors could not be made in the future. 
 
Resolved 
That the item be formally withdrawn to allow wider consultation with local members and 
considered at a meeting early in the New Year. 
 


